## **RESOLUTION NO. 2023-18**

## RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT ADOPTING THE ONE WATER ONE WATERSHED PLAN UPDATE 2018, THE INTEGRATED REGIONAL WATER MANAGEMENT PLAN FOR THE SANTA ANA RIVER WATERSHED

On Tuesday January 24, 2023, on motion of Supervisor Hagman, duly seconded by Supervisor Baca Jr. and carried, the following resolution is adopted by the Board of Supervisors of San Bernardino County, State of California.

WHEREAS, on February 19, 2019, the Santa Ana Watershed Project Authority (SAWPA) Board of Commissioners adopted the One Water One Watershed (OWOW) Plan Update 2018, the Integrated Regional Water Management Plan for the Santa Ana River Watershed, as a planning document outlining a sustainable water future for the Santa Ana River Watershed; and

WHEREAS, on September 22, 2022, the SAWPA Board of Commissioners have considered projects for funding under SAWPA's Round Two funding allocation of Water Quality, Supply and Infrastructure Improvement Act of 2014 (Proposition 1), in which San Bernardino County Flood Control District is a participant for the Cable Creek Basin (Upper) project; and

**WHEREAS**, as a condition of the grant funding that the San Bernardino County Flood Control District is a recipient to, the Department of Water Resources and SAWPA require that all local project sponsors also adopt the OWOW Plan Update 2018.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Board of Supervisors of the San Bernardino County Flood Control District does hereby acknowledge the OWOW Plan Update 2018 and, as a required condition of receiving grant funding under the Plan, adopts the One Water One Watershed Plan Update 2018, the Integrated Regional Water Management Plan for the Santa Ana River Watershed.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of San Bernardino County, State of California, by the following vote:

AYES: SUPERVISORS: Col. Paul Cook (Ret.), Jesse Armendarez, Dawn Rowe, Curt Hagman, Joe Baca, Jr.

NOES: SUPERVISORS: None

ABSENT: SUPERVISORS: None

\*\*\*\*\*

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
)
, ss.

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY

I, <b>LYNNA MONELL</b> , Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of San Bernardino County, State of California, hereby certify the foregoing to be a full, true and correct copy of the record of the action taken by the Board of Supervisors, by vote of the members present, as the same appears in the Official Minutes of said Board at its meeting of January 24, 2023. #62 LA

LYNNA MONELL Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
By _
Deputy